Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:
Members:

Item #
1

2

10

11

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, April 28,2015 @ 6:00 P.Mm.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Election of Committee Chair

Election of Committee Vice Chair

Communications: TIF Policy example link

Reports/ Contingency — March Treasurer’s

Approval of April 14, 2015 and April 21, 2015 Minutes

Discussion and Action Regarding Meeting Date, Time and Place

Discussion regarding Assessor RFP Document and possible changes and/or changes
Discussion regarding Attorney RFP Document and possible changes and/or changes.

Discussion regarding updating the existing Senior Center Leases and advertising for vacant
Space.

Future Agenda Items: 2015 CIP borrowing and 5 year plan.

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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2015 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 04/23/2015 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 04/23/2015 $80,000







04/20/2015 10:42 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
Beginning GL Balance: 928,237.61
Add: Cash Receipts 827,516.70
Less: Dog Lic. Receipts (36.00)
Less: Cash Disbursements (646,767.35)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (450,202.58)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 221,127.47
Ending GL Balance: 879,875.85
Ending Bank Balance: 900,374.56
Add: Miscellaneous Transactions (36.00)
Add: Deposits in Transit
03/30/2015 Deposit ID: 319 3,135.76
03/31/2015 Deposit ID: 320 5,023.24
04/02/2015 Deposit ID: 332 471.10
04/01/2015 Deposit ID: 322 6,840.42
04/03/2015 Deposit ID: 333 444.00
0.00
15,914.52
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
12/11/2014 50012 LARRY ANDERSON 69.00
12/31/2014 50288 LARRY ANDERSON 69.00
12/31/2014 50317 JILL HAUK 14.15
01/08/2015 50427 KRISTINE HOLZHUTER 8.14
01/08/2015 50466 DOUGLAS RANDALL 7.61
01/15/2015 50525 GLENN OR EILEEN DILLARD 125.88
01/22/2015 50583 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,549.50
01/22/2015 50594 JEFF CALKINS 9.00
01/29/2015 50667 LARRY ANDERSON 150.00
01/29/2015 50716 REX WENDT 42.85
02/05/2015 50724 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,584.19
02/05/2015 50769 MICHAEL OR KARLA MALONEY 293.58
02/12/2015 50807 LARRY ANDERSON 150.00
02/12/2015 50851 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 161.00
02/26/2015 50924 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME 120.00
02/26/2015 50942 ANNE JONES 56.00
02/26/2015 50981 CINDY WAGNER 165.00
02/26/2015 50982 WISC ASSOC OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION 40.00
02/26/2015 50985 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 100.00
03/05/2015 50989 LARRY ANDERSON 150.00
03/05/2015 51019 CHERYL LEARN 5.97
03/12/2015 51093 WASC 75.00
03/19/2015 51101 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,034.17
03/19/2015 51105 LARRY ANDERSON 125.00
03/19/2015 51119 DEPT OF REVENUE 114.00
03/19/2015 51122 DINO LINGO 67.46
03/19/2015 51142 NEW FRONTIER MANAGEMENT INC 2,000.00
03/19/2015 51144 NATHAN PARRETTE 150.00
03/19/2015 51164 CINDY OR BRAD WAGNER 324.00
03/19/2015 51165 MICHAEL WALLACE 50.00
03/19/2015 51167 WILS 2,338.65
03/26/2015 51171 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 270.61
03/26/2015 51177 CGC INC. 3,018.64
03/26/2015 51178 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 49.90
03/26/2015 51180 COMMONWEAL THEATRE COMPANY 3,000.00
03/26/2015 51181 COURIER HUB 37.00
03/26/2015 51182 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 30.00





04/20/2015 10:42 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY

2/2

User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2015 51183 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,705.00
03/26/2015 51184 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 240.48
03/26/2015 51188 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 80.00
03/26/2015 51194 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 610.00
03/26/2015 51195 MADISON AREA TECH COLLEGE 183.56
03/26/2015 51196 MELLI LAW S.C. 337.50
03/26/2015 51198 MONROE PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.00
03/26/2015 51200 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES LLC 13.30
03/26/2015 51201 QUALITY INN & SUITES 4,780.94
03/26/2015 51202 SKAALEN NURSING AND 41.02
03/26/2015 51203 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 111.95
03/26/2015 51205 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 477.11
03/26/2015 51206 U.S. CELLULAR 91.00
03/26/2015 51207 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 35.80
03/26/2015 51208 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN- MADISON 95.00
03/26/2015 51210 UWHC 52.00
03/26/2015 51211 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.80
03/26/2015 51212 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.95
03/26/2015 51213 WAHA 50.00
03/26/2015 51215 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 600.00
03/26/2015 51216 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 155.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
12/05/2014 49940 GARDNER, FRANK 1,023.46
01/02/2015 50505 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 10.94

Total - 62 Outstanding Checks: 36,377.23

Adjusted Bank Balance 879,875.85

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






04/20/2015 10:45 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiggigon FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 03/01/2015 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 8,504,169.47 991,024.29 1,625,270.73
203 TID #3 FUND 163,858.75 297,753.30 298,933.68
204 TID #4 FUND 1,117,171.88 29.45 0.00
205 TID #5 FUND 46,739.93 0.00 9,594.25
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND (4,904.60) 9,315.47 4,410.87
215 LIBRARY FUND (119,197.64) 190,435.02 65,363.25
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 330,116.35 3,103.52 1,385.76
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 11,965.26 0.31 0.00
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 1,769.23 800.00 800.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 147,500.26 2,126.38 0.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 591,299.10 36,658.47 6,420.23
225 33,045.35 0.00 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 180,168.08 5.27 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 39,309.72 1.24 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 3,997.89 37.00 197.19
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,665.78 1,264.25 566.17
231 SENIORS IN NEED 29,563.11 450.93 1,737.41
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 427,314.70 1,857.71 0.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 14,931.68 0.00 263.76
234 FOOD PANTRY 86,357.84 5,003.98 6,975.67
235 LANDMARKS 1,657.11 40.00 40.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 1,514.00 0.00 12.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 21,810.01 70.58 214.04
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 21,341.31 1,517.13 3,248.94
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 691,357.01 268,524.87 268,518.07
244 CDBG FUND (11,161.88) 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (6,019.96) 86,914.38 135,685.16
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,598.88 25,000.31 0.00
247 TOURISM FUND 22,127.68 0.00 0.00
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 54,698.21 0.00 1,282.02
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (159,304.70) 175,518.98 189,653.95
252 K9 FUND 6,638.30 3,249.00 0.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 70,190.54 30,833.95 34,103.51
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 90,850.35 3,980.43 4,173.72
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 123,988.16 16,552.05 15,664.89
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (1,714,081.14) 203,668.91 1,095,521.73
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,694,196.33 34,700.56 48,946.24
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 125,001.78 18,349.00 57,274.38
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 267,507.68 13,573.82 84.43
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 267,193.53 74,733.82 74,724.00

Ending
Balance
03/31/2015

1,546,726.78
7,869,923.03
162,678.37
1,117,201.33
37,145.68
0.00
5,874.13
331,834.11
11,965.57
1,769.23
149,626.64
621,537.34
33,045.35
180,173.35
39,310.96
3,837.70
2,363.86
28,276.63
429,172.41
14,667.92
84,386.15
1,657.11
1,502.00
4,650.00
21,666.55
19,609.50
691,363.81
(11,161.88)
(54,790.74)
34,599.19
22,127.68
53,416.19
(173,439.67)
9,887.30
66,920.98
90,657.06
124,875.32
(2,605,933.96)
1,679,950.65
86,076.40
280,997.07
267,203.35





04/20/2015 10:45 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 03/01/2015 Debits Credits
603 EMS (97,064.86) 39,593.33 37,538.17

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Ending
Balance
03/31/2015

(95,009.70)

14,640,257.26

2,536,687.71

3,988,604.22

13,188,340.75





04/20/2015 10:49 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag 1/3
User: JULIE Post Date from 03/01/2015 - 03/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 604 Receipts 827,516.70
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 968.13
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 780.43
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.83
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 52,830.00
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 28,683.27
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 165.00
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 550.90
100-00000-13010 PENALT 2.48
100-00000-13010 PW-SNO 340.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 825.00
100-00000-13030 A/R PAYROLL PAYBACK 6,011.58
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 890.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,990.54
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,039.86
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 1,445.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 30.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 507.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 7,852.20
100-00000-41320-10100000 SHA PILOT 23,364.84
100-00000-43521-30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,200.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 8,460.75
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 820.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 500.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 200.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,691.68
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 879.40
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 709.40
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 584.52
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,760.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 2,675.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 1.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 910.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 256.32
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 15.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 13,612.40
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 100.00
100-00000-46590-30300000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 2.25
100-00000-46590-30400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 2.25
100-00000-46590-30500000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 2.25
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 6.25
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 54.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 330.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 1,271.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 500.00
100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION 450.00
100-00000-46750-32452100 RECREATION 550.00
100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION 278.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 1,090.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 180.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,427.00
100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 339.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,535.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 55.00
100-00000-46752-32456200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 5,175.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 170.00





04/20/2015 10:49 AM

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Pag

2/3

User: JULIE Post Date from 03/01/2015 - 03/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 509.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,473.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 769.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 125.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 17.48
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 172.44
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 1,350.38
100-00000-48420-10100000 INSURANCE- REBATE 18,774.00
100-00000-48501-30500000 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 5,691.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 141.00
100-00000-48503-30300000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 27.75
100-00000-48503-30400000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 27.75
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 425.75
100-00000-48503-50400000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 27.75
100-00000-48505-30300000 DONATIONS - CENTER 3,333.33
100-00000-48505-30500000 DONATIONS - CENTER 3,333.33
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 3,977.34
100-00000-48507-30400000 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 1,035.00
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 250.00
100-00000-48541-10100000 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 8,500.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (908.85)
100-55500-50300-50100000 MISC EXPENSES 3,909.82
215-00000-43725-20400000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 122.64
215-00000-43725-50900000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 84.68
215-00000-43725-51000000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 8,309.09
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 442.06
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 972.55
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,532.51
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 87.02
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 174.01
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 174.01
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 550.25
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 2,023.00
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 2,123.28
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 35,078.60
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 45.09
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 482.00
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 140.00
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 25.00
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,264.25
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 450.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 1,770.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 75.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,332.00
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 80.28
241-00000-48500-71300000 DONATIONS 70.58
243-00000-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 268,518.07
243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 0.29
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (655.93)
245-00000-46742-50215003 TICKET SALES 275.00
245-00000-46742-50215004 TICKET SALES 2,397.50
245-00000-46742-50215005 TICKET SALES 1,330.00
245-00000-46742-50215006 TICKET SALES 550.00
245-00000-46742-50215008 TICKET SALES 840.00
245-00000-46742-50215009 TICKET SALES 650.00
245-00000-46742-50215012 TICKET SALES 70.00
245-00000-46742-50215014 TICKET SALES 2,602.00
245-00000-46742-50215016 TICKET SALES 496.00
245-00000-46742-50215017 TICKET SALES 88.00





04/20/2015 10:49 AM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 03/01/2015 -

03/31/2015

Open And Completed Receipts

Pag

3/3

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50215018 TICKET SALES 2,016.00
245-00000-46742-50215021 TICKET SALES 160.00
245-00000-46742-50215023 TICKET SALES 1,658.50
245-00000-46742-50215024 TICKET SALES 296.00
245-00000-46742-50215025 TICKET SALES 400.00
245-00000-46742-50215027 TICKET SALES 997.50
245-00000-46742-50215028 TICKET SALES 1,334.00
245-00000-46742-50215029 TICKET SALES 270.00
245-00000-46742-50215032 TICKET SALES 662.50
245-00000-46742-50215033 TICKET SALES 971.00
245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES 2,030.47
245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 125.00
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 1,256.63
246-00000-48123 DONATIONS- FOUNDATION GRANT 25,000.00
251-00000-13010 RET HE 1,130.31
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 52,198.27
251-00000-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 16,019.85
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 13.08
251-51930-50530 HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 400.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,249.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 883.00
300-00000-13010 FIRE-D 63,162.00
400-00000-43534 STATE AID 34,605.00
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 18,349.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,209.96
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 2,612.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 922.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 827,516.70
**% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 255,016.80
215 LIBRARY FUND 11,898.57
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 2,573.25
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 2,123.28
224 STORM SEWER FUND 35,745.69
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 25.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,264.25
231 SENIORS IN NEED 450.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 1,845.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 1,412.28
241 EMS TRUST FUND 70.58
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 268,518.36
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 20,820.17
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 25,000.00
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 69,761.51
252 K9 FUND 3,249.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 883.00
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 63,162.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 34,605.00
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 18,349.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 9,821.96
603 EMS 922.00

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

827,516.

70





04/20/2015 10:50 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/6
User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/04/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '950'
GL Trx #: 13503
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 197.60
COURT FINES HARTSOUGH 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
COURT FINES OFSIE, I1498734-!100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
197.60 197.60
03/05/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '953"
GL Trx #: 13685
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
03/05/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '954'
GL Trx #: 13686
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/05/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '955'
GL Trx #: 13687
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/10/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1048'
GL Trx #: 14237
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
03/10/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1049'
GL Trx #: 14238
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/10/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1050'
GL Trx #: 14239
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
100.00 100.00





04/20/2015 10:50 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 2/6
User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/11/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1047'
GL Trx #: 14236
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/18/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1046'
GL Trx #: 14235
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
03/23/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1056'
GL Trx #: 14385
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 297,729.68
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 297,729.68
PRIMARY CHECKING 222-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 800.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 222-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 800.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 242-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,284.08
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,284.08
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30,831.12
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 30,831.12
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,977.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,977.64
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15,664.89
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,664.89
PRIMARY CHECKING 412-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 74,724.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 74,724.00
425,051.41 425,051.41
03/23/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1057'
GL Trx #: 14386
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 37,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 37,000.00
37,000.00 37,000.00
03/25/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1074'
GL Trx #: 14592
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
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03/25/2015 Ref Numl: '1075'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/25/2015 Ref Numl: '1076'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 88.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 88.00
88.00 88.00
03/25/2015 Ref Numl: '1078'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
03/26/2015 Ref Numl: '1077'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 80.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 80.00
80.00 80.00
03/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1068'
PRIMARY CHECKING 242-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 232.43
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232.43
232.43 232.43
03/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1087'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 114.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 114.00
114.00 114.00
03/30/2015 Ref Numl: '1088'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
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03/30/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1089'
GL Trx #: 14699
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1090'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1120'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446.40
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 446.40
446.40 446.40
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1121'
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,031.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 5,031.00
5,031.00 5,031.00
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1122"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5.53
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 5.53
5.53 5.53
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1123"
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 38,671.33
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 38,671.33
38,671.33 38,671.33
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1124"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 50.00
50.00 50.00
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03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1125"
GL Trx #: 15519
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20,829.86
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20,829.86
20,829.86 20,829.86
03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1126"'
GL Trx #: 15520
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING 25.00
25.00 25.00
03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1127'
GL Trx #: 15521
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 500.00
DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING 500.00
500.00 500.00
03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1128"
GL Trx #: 15522
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 700,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 700,000.00
700,000.00 700,000.00
03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1129"
GL Trx #: 15523
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 36.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 36.00
36.00 36.00
03/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1153"
GL Trx #: 15927
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.20
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 0.20
0.20 0.20
1,229,604.16 1,229,604.16
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 723,092.99
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 700,000.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 22,474.86
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 80.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 55.53
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 446.40
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OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 36.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 297,729.68
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 297,729.68
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 525.00
DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 525.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 222-00000-11100 800.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 222-00000-11302 800.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 235-00000-11100 40.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 40.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 242-00000-11100 1,516.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 1,516.51
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 37,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 37,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 30,831.12
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 30,831.12
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 3,977.64
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 3,977.64
PRIMARY CHECKING 270-00000-11100 15,664.89
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 15,664.89
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 5,031.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 5,031.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 412-00000-11100 74,724.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 74,724.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 38,671.33
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 38,671.33

GRAND TOTAL: 1,229,0604.16 1,229,604.16
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

03/05/2015 50986 000102 ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 20,475.00
03/05/2015 50987 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 356.04
03/05/2015 50988 003877 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 25.00
03/05/2015 50989 003816 LARRY ANDERSON 150.00
03/05/2015 50990 000150 AUXIANT 89,226.58
03/05/2015 50991 002405 AZTLAND LLC 1,198.00
03/05/2015 50992 000202 SEAN BRUSEGAR 100.00
03/05/2015 50993 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 225.00
03/05/2015 50994 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
03/05/2015 50995 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
03/05/2015 50996 001066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 60.00
03/05/2015 50997 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 5,493.88
03/05/2015 50998 002999 DEAN CLINIC 87.00
03/05/2015 50999 001633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING 25.00
03/05/2015 51000 000304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 18.77
03/05/2015 51001 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 480.00
03/05/2015 51002 001139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 119.70
03/05/2015 51003 005052 EGERSIS ENTERTAINMENT LLC 100.00
03/05/2015 51004 001869 ENTRANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,375.50
03/05/2015 51005 005020 MATTHEW EVERSON 75.00
03/05/2015 51006 005030 KYLE FELDMANN 50.00
03/05/2015 51007 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 700.00
03/05/2015 51008 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 2.79
03/05/2015 51009 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 200.00
03/05/2015 51010 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 147.00
03/05/2015 51011 004130 SUSAN HEGER 131.24
03/05/2015 51012 000472 INKWORKS INC 194.25
03/05/2015 51013 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,932.00
03/05/2015 51014 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 682.95
03/05/2015 51015 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
03/05/2015 51016 003919 CHELSEA KITTLESON 647.88
03/05/2015 51017 000528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 1,275.00
03/05/2015 51018 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 32.00
03/05/2015 51019 001176 CHERYL LEARN 5.97
03/05/2015 51020 003776 JAMES A LITTEL 100.00
03/05/2015 51021 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 247.50
03/05/2015 51022 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 100.00
03/05/2015 51023 004918 STEPHEN PHILLIPS 225.00
03/05/2015 51024 003410 AMANDA RIGELL 3,500.00
03/05/2015 51025 000776 ROUNDYS 620.57
03/05/2015 51026 003904 RHONDA SANDKER 7,520.00
03/05/2015 51027 003781 TIMOTHY W SCHMIDT 100.00
03/05/2015 51028 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 9,789.65
03/05/2015 51029 005051 STARLIGHT LEARNING CENTER 22.45
03/05/2015 51030 000844 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 8,000.00
03/05/2015 51031 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 67.99
03/05/2015 51032 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 384.00
03/05/2015 51033 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 47.52
03/05/2015 51034 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 6,738.69
03/05/2015 51035 001103 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 1,803.00
03/05/2015 51036 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 38.22
03/05/2015 51037 000328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2,462.11
03/05/2015 51038 004737 UNIFORM DEN EAST 916.40
03/05/2015 51039 002236 US CELLULAR 131.25
03/05/2015 51040 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 5,470.39
03/05/2015 51041 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 14.00
03/05/2015 51042 005053 WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT 700.00
03/05/2015 51043 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 561.72
03/05/2015 51044 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 592.30
03/05/2015 51045 003777 GARY ZIMMERMAN 100.00
03/05/2015 51046 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,231.43
03/05/2015 51047 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,262.45
03/05/2015 51048 003172 ALDI 3,590.46
03/12/2015 51049 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 533.46
03/12/2015 51050 005056 JAZMYNN APPLETON 124.00
03/12/2015 51051 000143 AT&T 68.97
03/12/2015 51052 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
03/12/2015 51053 000150 AUXIANT 40,956.13
03/12/2015 51054 005055 BRIAN ZIMMERMAN 250.00
03/12/2015 51055 000199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 13,805.00
03/12/2015 51056 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 101.08
03/12/2015 51057 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 389.51
03/12/2015 51058 003406 COMMERCIAL RECREATION SPECIALISTS 9,667.50
03/12/2015 51059 002154 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC 497.41
03/12/2015 51060 004822 COSTCO 110.00
03/12/2015 51061 000271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 360.66
03/12/2015 51062 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 134.00

03/12/2015 51063 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
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03/12/2015 51064 004214 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,389.04
03/12/2015 51065 001932 DEL MCCOURY BAND INC. 12,690.00
03/12/2015 51066 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 817.15
03/12/2015 51067 003549 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 84.54
03/12/2015 51068 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 10,956.12
03/12/2015 51069 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 16,010.13
03/12/2015 51070 000386 GALL'S INC 125.95
03/12/2015 51071 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 706.83
03/12/2015 51072 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 105.00
03/12/2015 51073 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
03/12/2015 51074 005054 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 4,802.73
03/12/2015 51075 000478 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING 485.00
03/12/2015 51076 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 57,291.00
03/12/2015 51077 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 661.91
03/12/2015 51078 000630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 210.00
03/12/2015 51079 001465 MTAW 140.00
03/12/2015 51080 001313 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 125.00
03/12/2015 51081 004535 PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE BY PHONE 2,020.99
03/12/2015 51082 004868 PLEGUAR CORPORATION 319.20
03/12/2015 51083 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 29.00
03/12/2015 51084 000776 ROUNDYS 692.37
03/12/2015 51085 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 35.00
03/12/2015 51086 000802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOU 263.76
03/12/2015 51087 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 1,000.00
03/12/2015 51088 000852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 143.99
03/12/2015 51089 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 126.00
03/12/2015 51090 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 3,089.04
03/12/2015 51091 000873 STRANG INC 2,875.00
03/12/2015 51092 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 44 .34
03/12/2015 51093 000971 WASC 75.00
03/12/2015 51094 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 7.00
03/12/2015 51095 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 810.00
03/12/2015 51096 001031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 164.00
03/13/2015 100 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,186.19
03/13/2015 101 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,841.65
03/13/2015 102 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 764.72
03/19/2015 51101 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,034.17
03/19/2015 51102 003280 AGENCY FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS INC 2,500.00
03/19/2015 51103 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 18.44
03/19/2015 51104 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 9,971.61
03/19/2015 51105 003816 LARRY ANDERSON 125.00
03/19/2015 51106 000143 AT&T 61.20
03/19/2015 51107 000150 AUXIANT 11,317.24
03/19/2015 51108 000150 AUXIANT 21,893.83
03/19/2015 51109 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 862.63
03/19/2015 51110 001631 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 218.40
03/19/2015 51111 000200 BILL BRUE 497.00
03/19/2015 51112 001737 BUBRICK'S 943.37
03/19/2015 51113 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 90.00
03/19/2015 51114 003312 CHIEF SUPPLY 109.89
03/19/2015 51115 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
03/19/2015 51116 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 299.82
03/19/2015 51117 001757 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -MAMSWAP 4,288.00
03/19/2015 51118 000302 DEMCO INC 5,601.37
03/19/2015 51119 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 114.00
03/19/2015 51120 003353 DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVI 50.00
03/19/2015 51121 002536 DIMENSION IV 19,000.00
03/19/2015 51122 005042 DINO LINGO 67.46
03/19/2015 51123 005020 MATTHEW EVERSON 200.00
03/19/2015 51124 005030 KYLE FELDMANN 150.00
03/19/2015 51125 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 700.00
03/19/2015 51126 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 44 .51
03/19/2015 51127 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 103.17
03/19/2015 51128 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 36.44
03/19/2015 51129 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 150.00
03/19/2015 51130 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 245.00
03/19/2015 51131 000472 INKWORKS INC 452.25
03/19/2015 51132 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 24,157.15
03/19/2015 51133 005058 GRANT KAFKA 100.00
03/19/2015 51134 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 123.12
03/19/2015 51135 004254 LILY KILFOY 110.00
03/19/2015 51136 004907 MATTHEW KLUTZKE 250.00
03/19/2015 51137 000528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 435.00
03/19/2015 51138 003776 JAMES A LITTEL 350.00
03/19/2015 51139 004202 MARCO INC 24.89
03/19/2015 51140 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 118.94
03/19/2015 51141 000637 NAVIANT INC 495.00
03/19/2015 51142 000655 NEW FRONTIER MANAGEMENT INC 2,000.00
03/19/2015 51143 003189 PARAGON CORPORATION 308.55
03/19/2015 51144 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 150.00
03/19/2015 51145 002987 THOMAS PAXTON 4,500.00
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03/19/2015 51146 003868 PITNEY BOWES INC 150.00
03/19/2015 51147 004535 PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE BY PHONE 2,020.99
03/19/2015 51148 000715 POSTMASTER 1,475.00
03/19/2015 51149 004912 RICHARD POWERS 175.00
03/19/2015 51150 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 300.00
03/19/2015 51151 002988 REVENGE TOURING INC 3,825.00
03/19/2015 51152 001215 RICOH USA INC 218.99
03/19/2015 51153 000758 RIDERS IN THE SKY LLC 9,400.00
03/19/2015 51154 003781 TIMOTHY W SCHMIDT 500.00
03/19/2015 51155 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 1,641.15
03/19/2015 51156 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 471.60
03/19/2015 51157 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 23,036.79
03/19/2015 51158 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 13,320.77
03/19/2015 51159 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,156.60
03/19/2015 51160 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
03/19/2015 51161 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100.00
03/19/2015 51162 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 10,172.75
03/19/2015 51163 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,417.49
03/19/2015 51164 005040 CINDY OR BRAD WAGNER 324.00
03/19/2015 51165 004397 MICHAEL WALLACE 50.00
03/19/2015 51166 005043 WESTON WOODS STUDIOS, INC 119.90
03/19/2015 51167 005044 WILS 2,338.65
03/19/2015 51168 005057 JOSHUA WOLENEC 175.00
03/19/2015 51169 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 785.61
03/19/2015 51170 003777 GARY ZIMMERMAN 300.00
03/26/2015 51171 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 270.61
03/26/2015 51172 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 288.00
03/26/2015 51173 003080 ANYTIME FITNESS 3,500.00
03/26/2015 51174 004834 ARROW INTERNATIONAL 240.18
03/26/2015 51175 000150 AUXIANT 19,545.85
03/26/2015 51176 002891 CASCADE FALLS 940.00
03/26/2015 51177 000221 CGC INC. 3,018.64
03/26/2015 51178 004272 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 49.90
03/26/2015 51179 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 250.37
03/26/2015 51180 001984 COMMONWEAL THEATRE COMPANY 3,000.00
03/26/2015 51181 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
03/26/2015 51182 001066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 30.00
03/26/2015 51183 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,705.00
03/26/2015 51184 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 240.48
03/26/2015 51185 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 93.95
03/26/2015 51186 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 400.00
03/26/2015 51187 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 193.00
03/26/2015 51188 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 80.00
03/26/2015 51189 002486 MARY BETH HILLIARD 5,000.00
03/26/2015 51190 005059 HM TOURING LLC 1,500.00
03/26/2015 51191 000472 INKWORKS INC 129.50
03/26/2015 51192 002491 KEITH KVALHEIM 112.65
03/26/2015 51193 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 175.90
03/26/2015 51194 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 610.00
03/26/2015 51195 000567 MADISON AREA TECH COLLEGE 183.56
03/26/2015 51196 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 337.50
03/26/2015 51197 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 619.56
03/26/2015 51198 005061 MONROE PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.00
03/26/2015 51199 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 128.00
03/26/2015 51200 004843 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES LLC 13.30
03/26/2015 51201 003199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 4,780.94
03/26/2015 51202 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 41.02
03/26/2015 51203 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 111.95
03/26/2015 51204 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 300.00
03/26/2015 51205 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 477.11
03/26/2015 51206 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 91.00
03/26/2015 51207 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 35.80
03/26/2015 51208 005062 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN- MADISON 95.00
03/26/2015 51209 002236 US CELLULAR 25.26
03/26/2015 51210 002810 UWHC 52.00
03/26/2015 51211 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.80
03/26/2015 51212 003069 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.95
03/26/2015 51213 005067 WAHA 50.00
03/26/2015 51214 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 34.00
03/26/2015 51215 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 600.00
03/26/2015 51216 001004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 155.00
03/26/2015 51217 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 737.63
03/27/2015 103 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,737.12
03/27/2015 104 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,515.58
03/27/2015 105 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,669.64
3 TOTALS:

Total of 234 Checks: 659,614.14
Less 1 Void Checks: 5,493.88

Total of 233 Disbursements: 654,120.26
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '941'
GL Trx #: 13451
PRINCIPAL 300-58100-50610-41700000 PRINCIPAL 220,000.00
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 51,604.17
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 271,604.17
271,604.17 271,604.17
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1104"
GL Trx #: 15498
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 130.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 120.00
130.00 130.00
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1105"'
GL Trx #: 15499
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32456200 RECREATION 57.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 47.00
57.00 57.00
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1106"'
GL Trx #: 15500
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32456200 RECREATION 56.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 46.00
56.00 56.00
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1107"'
GL Trx #: 15501
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32456200 RECREATION 60.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
60.00 60.00
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1108"
GL Trx #: 15502
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 113.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 103.00
113.00 113.00
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FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1109'
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 70.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60.00
70.00 70.00
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1110'
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,461.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,461.96
1,461.96 1,461.96
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1111'
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 96.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 96.42
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 187.35
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.35
283.77 283.77
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1112'
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.66
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 82.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 18.36
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 28.64
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 47.43
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 218.09
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 29.85
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 29.85
247.94 247.94
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1113"
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 11,913.75
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 11,913.75
11,913.75 11,913.75
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1114'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 6,714.32
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,714.32
6,714.32 6,714.32
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FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1115"
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 100.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
100.00 100.00
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1116'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 188.78
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 188.78
188.78 188.78
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1117'
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 135,472.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 135,472.50
135,472.50 135,472.50
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1118'
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 346.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 346.38
346.38 346.38
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1119'
PRINCIPAL 300-58100-50610-41700000 PRINCIPAL 536,722.47
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 536,722.47
536,722.47 536,722.47
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1133"
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 0.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.70
0.70 0.70
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1134'
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
100.00 100.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

JOURNALS REPORT Page: 4/5
FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1135'
GL Trx #: 15529
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 135,472.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 135,472.50
135,472.50 135,472.50
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1136'
GL Trx #: 15530
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 116,641.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 116,641.25
116,641.25 116,641.25
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1137'
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 35,081.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,081.34
35,081.34 35,081.34
03/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1138"
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 26,359.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 26,359.48
26,359.48 26,359.48
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1144’
GL Trx #: 15681
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 44.88
CREDIT CARD ACCT PAYABLE 215-00000-21101 CREDIT CARD ACCT PAYARII 59.53
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 15.30
PERIODICALS 215-55110-50326-51000000 PERIODICALS 3.50
PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 215-55110-50313-50900000 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 50.60
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 173.81
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 TRAINING 16.77
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 77.52
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-41500000 POSTAGE 61.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 155.49
OPERATING EXPENSES 260-55100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 55.08
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.08
384.38 384.38
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 03/01/2015 TO 03/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
03/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1152'
GL Trx #: 15735
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
100.00 100.00
1,279,681.69 1,279,681.69
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 14,998.50
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,461.96
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 446.38
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 70.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 113.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 11,913.75
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32456200 173.00
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-00000-46752-32455300 130.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 18.36
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-41500000 61.20
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 207.00
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 16.77
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30900000 41.66
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 28.64
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 47.43
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30400000 82.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 187.35
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 203.66
CREDIT CARD ACCT PAYABLE 215-00000-21101 59.53
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 90.03
PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 215-55110-50313-50900000 50.60
PERIODICALS 215-55110-50326-51000000 3.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 96.42
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 96.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 26,359.48
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 26,359.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 6,714.32
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 6,714.32
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 55.08
OPERATING EXPENSES 260-55100-50340 55.08
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 960,049.23
PRINCIPAL 300-58100-50610-41700000 756,722 .47
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 203,326.76
GRAND TOTAL: 1,008,476.69 1,008,476.69
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 8,783.61 28,683.27 113,792.00 85,108.73 25.21
41000 TAXES 23,364.84 23,364.84 8,422,456.00 8,399,091.16 0.28
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 11,660.75 11,660.75 1,721,585.00 1,709,924.25 0.68
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 10,857.75 23,162.92 128,700.00 105,537.08 18.00
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 22,285.47 53,961.12 110,000.00 56,038.88 49.06
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 21,003.30 123,530.59 1,327,271.00 1,203,740.41 9.31
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 36,500.00 82,000.00 45,500.00 44.51
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 51,027.48 65,128.24 210,850.00 145,721.76 30.89
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 150,483.20 365,991.73 12,196,654.00 11,830,662.27 3.00
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 8,719.65 47,005.00 38,285.35 18.55
51200 JUDICIAL 4,780.70 17,579.55 70,474.00 52,894.45 24.94
51300 LEGAL 7,011.60 7,011.60 87,500.00 80,488.40 8.01
51400 MAYOR 7,230.69 26,980.44 102,758.00 75,777.56 26.26
51420 CLERK 13,709.87 47,181.66 157,579.00 110,397.34 29.94
51440 ELECTION 609.58 2,655.70 14,200.00 11,544.30 18.70
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 39,892.58 109,913.82 559,493.00 449,579.18 19.65
51530 ASSESSOR 26,325.00 33,150.00 44,800.00 11,650.00 74.00
51550 HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 7,960.17 8,337.17 111,899.00 103,561.83 7.45
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 197.80 5,000.00 4,802.20 3.96
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 48,529.00 25,000.00 (23,529.00) 194.12
51930 INSURANCE 10,186.30 188,537.17 219,100.00 30,562.83 86.05
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 207,015.57 590,615.54 2,708,828.00 2,118,212.46 21.80
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 39,414.28 83,215.79 472,471.00 389,255.21 17.61
52400 INSPECTION 7,033.56 19,512.72 102,697.00 83,184.28 19.00
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 12,270.41 32,380.81 175,865.00 143,484.19 18.41
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 92,261.41 253,126.24 986,342.00 733,215.76 25.66
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 27,251.02 80,000.00 52,748.98 34.06
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 12.89 1,545.38 22,000.00 20,454.62 7.02
53420 STREET LIGHTING 10,974.65 23,224.49 140,000.00 116,775.51 16.59
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 32.14 66.37 0.00 (66.37) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 57,291.00 114,799.00 715,000.00 600,201.00 16.06
54600 SENIOR CENTER 36,307.56 119,299.59 541,647.00 422,347.41 22.03
54910 CEMETERY 314.28 1,714.14 36,000.00 34,285.86 4.76
55100 CULTURE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
55200 PARKS 2,532.67 6,222.95 200, 600.00 194,377.05 3.10
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 42,274.45 85,211.91 292,005.00 206,793.09 29.18
55400 YOUTH CENTER 8,554.45 38,775.26 179,144.00 140,368.74 21.64
55500 CABLE 19,797.23 59,397.05 135,760.00 76,362.95 43.75
56300 PLANNING 20,664.26 58,091.21 216,900.00 158,808.79 26.78
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 2,233,942.00 2,233,942.00 0.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 736,240.00 736,240.00 0.00
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 187,851.92 187,851.92 683,755.00 495,903.08 27.47
TOTAL Expenditures 866,184.62 2,201,094.95 12,188,004.00 9,986,909.05 18.06
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 150,483.20 365,991.73 12,196,654.00 11,830,662.27 3.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015

Page 2/1

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 866,184.62 2,201,094.95 12,188, 004.00 9,986,909.05 18.06
(715,701.42) (1,835,103.22) 8,650.00 1,843,753.22 '1,215.07

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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User: JULIE

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 8,516.41 9,039.41 230,248.00 221,208.59 3.93
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,235.21 6,779.80 26,000.00 19,220.20 26.08
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 178,536.45 178,536.45 567,955.00 389,418.55 31.43
TOTAL Revenues 190,288.07 194,355.66 824,203.00 629,847.34 23.58
Expenditures

55110 60,093.76 209,672.62 824,203.00 614,530.38 25.44
TOTAL Expenditures 60,093.76 209,672.62 824,203.00 614,530.38 25.44

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 190,288.07 194,355.66 824,203.00 629,847.34 23.58
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,093.76 209,672.62 824,203.00 614,530.38 25.44

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 130,194.31 (15,316.96) 0.00 15,316.96 100.00
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User: JULIE

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 19,563.54 60,973.37 642,450.00 581,476.63 9.49
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,256.63 2,414.33 5,000.00 2,585.67 48.29
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 131,104.00 131,104.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 20,820.17 63,387.70 778,554.00 715,166.30 8.14
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 74,553.93 139,960.39 762,542.00 622,581.61 18.35
TOTAL Expenditures 74,553.93 139,960.39 762,542.00 622,581.61 18.35

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 20,820.17 63,387.70 778,554.00 715,166.30 8.14
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,553.93 139,960.39 762,542.00 622,581.61 18.35

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (53,733.76) (76,572.69) 16,012.00 92,584.69 478.22
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User: JULIE

DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 0.00 87,066.00 48,783.00 (38,283.00) 178.48
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,034.41 33,221.84 94,915.00 61,693.16 35.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 2,887,428.00 2,887,428.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 5,034.41 120,287.84 3,031,126.00 2,910,838.16 3.97
Expenditures

58100 PRINCIPAL 756,722.47 2,471,722.47 2,493,323.00 21,600.53 99.13
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 203,326.76 233,306.76 537,803.00 304,496.24 43.38
58290 350.00 350.00 0.00 (350.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 960,399.23 2,705,379.23 3,031,126.00 325,746.77 89.25

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 5,034.41 120,287.84 3,031,126.00 2,910,838.16 3.97
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 960,399.23 2,705,379.23 3,031,126.00 325,746.77 89.25

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (955,364.82) (2,585,091.39) 0.00 2,585,091.39 100.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 0.00 72,325.00 72,325.00 0.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 34,605.00 34,605.00 0.00 (34,605.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 95.56 271.86 0.00 (271.86)  100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 2,251,675.00 2,251,675.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 34,700.56 34,876.86 2,324,000.00 2,289,123.14 1.50
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 1,217.47 0.00 (1,217.47) 100.00
57330 STREETS 16,791.46 17,172.91 1,003,000.00 985,827.09 1.71
57331 BUILDINGS 21,875.00 21,875.00 931,000.00 909,125.00 2.35
57345 STORM WATER 452.05 452.05 370,000.00 369,547.95 0.12
57620 PARKS 0.00 12,893.00 0.00 (12,893.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 39,118.51 53,610.43 2,304,000.00 2,250,389.57 2.33
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 34,700.56 34,876.86 2,324,000.00 2,289,123.14 1.50
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,118.51 53,610.43 2,304,000.00 2,250,389.57 2.33
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (4,417.95) (18,733.57) 20,000.00 38,733.57 93.67
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2015

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page 7/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2015 03/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 26,836.00 0.00 (26,836.00) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 795,640.00 795,640.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 0.00 26,836.00 795,640.00 768,804.00 3.37
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 45,500.00 45,500.00 0.00
57190 110.50 15,809.63 39,721.00 23,911.37 39.80
57210 1,219.10 41,915.94 129,300.00 87,384.06 32.42
57220 24,157.15 24,157.15 165,590.00 141,432.85 14.59
57331 BUILDINGS 13,805.00 13,805.00 270,000.00 256,195.00 5.11
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 2,283.50 2,283.50 141,400.00 139,116.50 1.61
TOTAL Expenditures 41,575.25 97,971.22 791,511.00 693,539.78 12.38
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 26,836.00 795,640.00 768,804.00 3.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 41,575.25 97,971.22 791,511.00 693,539.78 12.38
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (41,575.25) (71,135.22) 4,129.00 75,264.22 1,722.82
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 401,326.41 805,735.79 19,950,177.00 19,144,441.21 4.04
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 2,041,925.30 5,407,688.84 19,901,386.00 14,493,697.16 27.17
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,640,598.89) (4,601,953.05) 48,791.00 4,650,744.05 9,431.97
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
April 14, 2015 - 5:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Planning Director Scheel, Library Director Richard
MacDonald, and members of the Meadow View Condominium Association.

Absent and Excused: None

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 5:31p.m.

Communications:
None

Reports / Contingency:
No action taken

Finance Committee Minutes of March 24, 2015:
Motion by Jenson, to recommend approval of the Finance Committee minutes of March
24, 2015 as presented, second by O’Connor. Motion passed 5-0.

Recommend approval of a Real Estate Listing Contract with Lee and Associates
for the Business park Expansion area

Finance Director Sullivan addressed the committee and noted that Planning Director
Scheel, Mayor Olson, and herself had met with Lee and Associates to market the
Business Park North Expansion area. Mayor Olson noted that the RDA was using the
same firm to advertise their properties. The commission for the sales would be 6% or
$20,000, whichever is more.

Motion by Jenson, to recommend to Council for approval, second by Christianson.
Motion passed 5-0.

Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Enter into an Agreement
with Joe Daniels Construction for the 2015 Library Remodeling Project

Planning Director Scheel noted that there were several bids and that Joe Daniels
Construction came in with the lowest bid. The projected bid for the project was
$650,000 and Joe Daniels bid was $501,000. He also noted that while there would be
budgeted money left over after the construction costs, those funds would be used
towards new shelves, furniture, and desks. There was concern from the Committee
whether Joe Daniels would use local subcontractors. Scheel stated that the use of local
subcontractors would be determined by Joe Daniels construction.





Motion by O’Connor to recommend Council approval, second by Swadley. Motion
passed 5-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding the 2014 property assessment and tax
bill for parcel # 281-0511-082-9289-2, Meadow View Condominiums

Ross Scovotti addressed the committee and noted that the assessment for the 2014
property tax bill was incorrect. The incorrect assessment led to an over payment of
2014 taxes of $1,100.02. Scovotti requested that the Committee approve the
reimbursement and recommend Council approval. Finance Director Sullivan noted that
the funds for reimbursement would have to be paid out of the General Fund.

Motion by O’Connor to recommend Council approval, second by Swadley. Motion
carried 5-0.

Resolution for Habitat for Humanity Exemption from Impact Fees imposed by
Chapter 67 Related to Accommodating Parks, Playgrounds and Land for Athletic
Fields for Property Located at 1125 Garden Ave, Stoughton, WI

Planning Director Scheel addressed the Committee and stated that this fee is in place
because this lot had a home razed on it three years ago. He also recommended that the
Committee follow the ordinance and deny the request.

Motion by Swadley, to recommend approval of the impact fee exemption to the Council
for approval, second by Jenson. Motion passed 4-1 with Christianson voting noe.

Resolution approving the sale of Business Park North Lot 14, to JNT
Developments, LLC, Jordan Tillson, for the purpose of building a Doqggie Day
Care Center in Business Park North

Finance Director Sullivan noted that this sale complies with the Business Park North
purchasing guidelines. She stated that if the business didn’t build within 18 months that
the City could buy the lot back and the lot cannot become a tax exempt parcel at
anytime.

Motion by Swadley to accept the offer to purchase contingent on the zoning and site
plan approval and to send to Council for approval, second by Christianson. Motion
passed 5-0.

Discussion regarding the Senior Center Annex vacancy, re: Mansfield Lease

Finance Director Sullivan noted that On Track Communications is moving out of the
Senior Center Annex. She would like to start advertising that property and find another
tenant.

Motion by Christianson, to direct the finance department to start researching rent prices,
possible tenants and to bring any information back to the Finance Committee, second
by O’Connor. Motion passed 5-0.





Initial discussion regarding follow up on the Petition for Direct Legislation

The Committee discussed that the information contained in of the Direct Legislation
petition would be used as they develop a new TIF policy. This item would come back to
Finance in early May.

Future Agenda ltems

- RFP’s for Assessor and Attorney Services
- City’s Five Year Plan

Adjournment

Motion by O’Connor, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
Jenson. Motion passed 5-0. Meeting adjourned at 6:20pm.






FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
April 21, 2015 - 6:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, and Mayor Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Planning Director Rodney Scheel, and Street
Superintendent Karl Manthe

Absent and Excused: Tim Swadley

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:34p.m.

Communications:
None

Reports / Contingency: Library Fire Alarm

Planning Director Scheel stated to the committee that the current fire alarm system for
the library is outdated. The new system will accommodate the library’s remodel. It will
be paid with either the building maintenance fund or the building project fund.

Motion by Christianson to allocate funds from either the building maintenance fund or
the building project fund to install a new fire alarm system, second by Jenson. Motion
carried 4-0.

Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an
agreement with lverson Construction for the 2015 Washington Street & Fifth
Street Reconstruction Project

Street Superintendent Manthe explained that Iverson had the lowest bid and that the bid
was within the budgeted funds for the project.

Motion by Jenson, to recommend Council approval, second by O’Connor. Motion
carried 4-0.

Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an
agreement with lverson Construction for the 2015 South Alley Reconstruction

Project

Street Superintendent Manthe explained that the same contractors that received the bid
for the Washington Street project will be awarded the bid for the South Alley
Reconstruction project. Iverson Construction indicated that because both project bids
were awarded to them, they would decrease the contract price by $10,000 for the South
Alley Reconstruction project.

Motion by O’Connor, to recommend Council approval, second by Jenson. Motion
carried 4-0.





Future Agenda ltems

- RFP’s for Assessor and Attorney Services
- City’s Five Year Plan

Adjournment

Motion by O’Connor, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
Jenson. Motion passed 4-0. Meeting adjourned at 6:43pm.






DATE

Re: Proposal Request for Full Value City Property Assessment Services

The City of Stoughton is soliciting proposals from qualified firms to provide property assessment
services for the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin (hereafter, referred to as“ City”). Thefollowing
information is provided to assist qualified firms with their proposals in response to this RFP:

Background | nformation

The City is located in Dane County with a 2010 Census population of 12,611. The 2013
Equalized Value (excluding manufacturing) for the City is $###H### A current breakdown of
property values and parcelsis included below. The City has maintained full value assessments
of property for approximately 10 years.

Residential | Commercial | Agricultural Other Total

2013 Equalized
Value

Number of
properties:
Par cels/l mproved

In addition to the above real property, in 2013 there were atotal of ### personal property owners
in the City with atotal personal property value of SH#HH#HH.

Specific Services Required

1. Assessor will perform all of the work required to properly and professionally assess the real
and personal property of the City in accordance with applicable Wisconsin State Statutes.

2. Assessor shall maintain “ full-value” assessments for all non-manufacturing parcels in the
City. These parcels must be physically inspected in asix-year inspection cycle. To assure the
attainment of this objective, the City has instituted the following annual inspection process to
be completed: (a) new construction, annexed properties, exempt status changes, and zoning
changes shall be inspected; (b) properties affected by legal description changes, building
removal, fire, significant remodeling, or other major condition changes shall be inspected; (c)
al properties sold shall be inspected; (d) requests for review by property owners made to the
Board of Review shall be inspected during the next assessment cycle; (e) inclusive of the
properties listed above, the Assessor shall physically inspect approximately one-sixth
(16.6%) of total non-manufacturing parcel count as shown on the prior year’ sfina City
Clerk’ s Statement of Assessment.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Assessor will review and assess al properties that were under partial construction as of
January 1% of the previous year.

Assessor will review and assess new construction as of January 1% of the current year.

Assessor will mail out state approved blotters to all holders of personal property in the City,
audit the returned forms and place the new values in the assessment roll.

Assessor will account for all buildings destroyed or demolished.

Assessor will implement use value assessments of agricultural lands per specifications set
forth by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue.

Assessor will process parcel subdivisions, lot line adjustments, new plats and any other land
divisions.

Assessor will correct legal descriptions as appropriate.

Assessor will take digital photographs of new construction on or about January 1% annually,
also on the review process if needed.

The City will provide limited clerical servicesto aide the assessor. This limited support will
include answering routine telephone and walk-in requests for assessment data, providing the
Assessor’ s toll free number to residents as necessary, and provide copies of all building
permits and commercial building plans as requested. The Assessor will be responsible for all
other clerical duties, including: preparing appointment mailers, stuffing envelopes and
mailing all notices; all filing of assessment cards and records; al assessment data entry, and
scheduling/rescheduling all assessment related appointments.

The City shall not be responsible for any Assessor office supplies with the exception of
providing for assessment file folders and other items that are kept in the permanent custody
of the City. Sufficient office space, desks, chairs, telephone and data connections will be
provided for the Assessor’s use at the Stoughton City Hall.

Assessor will maintain property owner lists, with current name and address changes. Said
fileswill be kept at the Stoughton City Hall.

Assessor will post assessments to real estate transfer returns and record sale information to
property record cards. Said record cards will be kept at the Stoughton City Hall.

Assessor will be responsible for maintaining recent plat and subdivision maps on file and
updated accordingly.

Assessor will annually update all property owner record cards with new legal description
labels.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Assessor will mail Notices of Increased Assessment to property owners and others as
required.

Assessor will conduct Open Book sessions in accordance with Wisconsin State Statutes,
however, at aminimum the Assessor shall provide at least two (2) full days or twenty-four
hours of time each year for Open Book sessions. Assessor shall prepare awritten statement
regarding Open Book dates, times, and instructions on how to set up an appointment for an
Open Book session, at least one month prior to the first Open Book session. Theintent isto
broadcast this statement on the Public Access Channel (Channel 12) and to issue the
statement to the local press for publication prior to Open Book.

Assessor will be responsible for insuring that all procedures are properly completed for the
Board of Review proceedings to be held prior to the middle of May each year. Assessor will
also attend the Board of Review meeting, defending the Assessor’ s valuation and work
products.

Assessor will be responsible for providing the Wisconsin Department of Revenue with final
reports of assessed valuations after the Board of review meeting.

The City currently has three (3) Tax Increment Districts. The Assessor shall be required to
complete al State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue TID reports regarding valuations on
time.

Assessor will conduct office hours at the Whitewater Municipal Center 312 W. Whitewater
Street as necessary but no less than for two (2) eight-hour work days per month (8:00 am. to
5:00 p.m.). The City, in consultation with the Assessor, will determine these office hours.

Assessor will also provide a local or toll-free phone number for City officials and residents to
contact assessor during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, and shall return calls
within forty-eight (48) hours.

Assessor will supply to the City a complete set of computer property assessment records
(including digital photographs of each property) that are compatible with the City’ s computer
equipment and software. Assessor will provide digital photographs with comparable
properties in preparation for Board of Review meeting(s) so that the Board and the petitioner
have evidence of comparability. Additionally, the Assessor shall update the City’ s
assessment computer records within fourteen (14) days of the final adjournment of the Board
of Review.

24. The choice of assessment software is up to the assessor, subject to acceptance by the
City. However, any software selected should have the following attributes/abilities:

A. Have astatistical package that includes descriptive statistics and regression analysis.

B. Comparative sales report that can be used to support individual assessments with
adjustments shown.

C. Flexible cost and depreciation tables that can be adjusted to capture specific markets.
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. The ability to electronically export the completed assessment roll to the Dane County

Tax Listing Office in the format required. This eliminates any manual data entry of
the completed roll.

The ability to import “ start-up data” from the Dane County Information Technology
offices. Thiswould also be used to set up the City’s computerized system, to avoid
time/cost consuming initial data entry. Typical imported data would include owners
name(s), mailing address, parcel address, legal description, parcel number, etc.
Building Permit record keeping.

Sales data can be kept, stored and accessed.

Has the ability to create awide range of reports, including assessment roll, Assessor’ s
final report, etc,

Has the ability to run queriesto locate specific data.

Must use standard database format, such as Microsoft Access, that can be read or
easily converted to be read by other software packages.

. Assessor will annually provide municipality with a copy of the database used,

together with file maps and descriptions, and all associated digital photos. This
database will become the property of the municipality. Proprietary database formats
exclusive to a particular software package are unacceptable.

. Hard copy printouts for all parcels shall be provided and placed in existing property

record cards. The printout’ s format and data provided shall be approved by the
Department of Revenue and should contain the same data fields as shown on the PA-
500 property record card as aminimum. All printouts containing maor improvements
should have digital photos attached.

. Homogenous neighborhoods should be delineated and noted on assessment software.

25. Assessor will work with City to place the computer property assessment
records (including digital photographs of each property) on the City’ s website.

26. The assessor shall communicate openly and in atimely fashion with the
proper City personnel and the public in the handling of all appealsto ensure
the Board of Review has all available information to render its decisions. The
assessor is expected to present a positive professional image in both dress and
conduct while interfacing with City staff and the public, especially during the
appeals process. All assessor personnel shall carry proper photo identification
to assure the public of their identity and purpose of gaining access to private

property.

27. Digital photos are to be provided for all non-residential improvements (digital
photos for al improvements are recommended over time).

28. The assessor is encouraged to interface with the business and residential

community and mediato provide greater clarity of the assessor'srole in the
property taxation process and communicate assessment scheduling.
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29. The assessor shall update market values on City owned land and public
buildings. Said information obtained shall be used for insurance purposes,
depreciation and to establish lease values.

30. Assessor will also perform all other duties incidental to the normal duties of Assessor.

General Quotation Requirements

. All quotations must identify the firm name, address and specific assessment services
experience in Wisconsin. The proposals shall also include: the names, educational
background and municipal assessment experience of the person or persons to be assigned
as the City’ s point of contact for the work to be performed; experience with conducting a
regular full value assessment process; identify experience with assessment evaluation of
potential tax-exempt properties and any specific assessment experience with a large
number of multi-family properties; demonstrate accuracy of assessment work; and
provide examples of going above and beyond the * call of duty”, with respect to serving
the community and its property owners.

. The proposal shall include the total annual compensation rate to provide the assessment
services described in the above Specific Services Required and in accordance with the
laws of the State of Wisconsin for assessment years 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and
2019 beginning no later than Date (preparation work for 2014 assessment year). The City
will pay the annual compensation rate in equal monthly installments.

. Bidders shall expresstheir fee for each year of this proposed contract (2014 through
2019) in anot-to-exceed sum to include all of the Assessor’ s costs including but not
limited to: labor, materials, transportation costs, meals, lodging, and Board of Review
expenses. All expense reimbursements will be charged against the total all-inclusive
maximum price submitted by the firm. The City will retain 10% of the total fee subject
to timely delivery of the certified tax roll.

. All work shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State
of Wisconsin and in full compliance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the
Wisconsin Department of Revenue.

. The proposals shall identify five references from municipal clients for which the bidder
and the person or persons to be assigned as the City’ s point of contact for the work to be
performed has provided assessment and/or revaluation services within the past two (2)
years. References must include the name, title, address and business phone number of the
contact person.

. Bidders shall provide a detailed resume of the person or persons to be assigned as the
City’ s point of contact for the work to be performed.
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7. The proposals shall also identify any and all contractual requirements that the bidder
currently has.

8. Identify the date when the firm would be available to begin providing assessment
services to the City.

9. All personné providing assessing services shall be currently certified in compliance with
Wisconsin State Statutes and Administration rules of the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue, and shall maintain certification throughout the duration of this assignment.

10. Bidders are advised to carefully inspect the community, the entire records and facilities of
the City of Whitewater and examine the above referenced specifications for the proposed
work and judge for themselves the circumstances affecting the cost of the work or the
time requirements for its completion. Failure to do so will not relieve the successful
bidder of the obligation to furnish and perform the work, to carry out the provisions of
the contract, and to complete the contemplated work for consideration set forth in this
bid.

11. The successful bidder is not permitted to assign, subcontract or transfer the work of
providing assessment services, without the prior written approval of the City.

12. The successful bidder will have a minimum three to five years experience in municipal
government assessing, including maintaining full value assessments, and will have
advanced knowledge and experience in the utilization of computer applications for
assessments.

13. The proposals will be reviewed and awarded to the assessor whose quote is the most
responsive to the solicitation and is the most advantageous to the City of Stoughton,
considering experience, price and other factors. The City reserves the right to accept or
reject any and all proposals received.

14. If aproposal is accepted, the Assessor shall provide a certificate naming the City as
additionally insured for the purposes of general and professional liability protection. Said
certificate shall bein aform and amounts acceptable to the City Attorney.

15. This proposal may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty- (60) days after the date and time
set for the opening of bids. Any company may withdraw its proposal at any time prior to the
submittal deadline.

| nfor mation

Four (4) copies of the proposal must be received at the Stoughton Finance Director’ s Office no
later than 4:00 p.m. on DATE. Proposals shall be sealed and clearly marked “ Stoughton Property
Assessment Services’. Proposals should be addressed to: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director, City
of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589.
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The Assessor will be selected by a special city assessor selection committee which will
recommend afirm to be hired to the City Council. This Request for Proposal will serve as the
basis of the initia services contract with the firm that is selected.

Questions regarding this Request for Proposal can be directed to Laurie Sullivan (608-873-6677
or e-mail Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us.

Evaluation Criteria

The following evaluation criteria will be used to review the Assessment Services Proposals that
are received and which meet the general quotation requirements:

1. Demonstration of successful experiencein providing general assessment servicesto a
municipality of similar size, particularly with experience in annual full value assessment
practices.

Demonstration of ahigh level of accuracy in assessment work for municipal clients.
Assessment Sservices Costs.

Evidence of positive customer interaction/service from past municipal clients.

AOWODN

Thank you for your interest in this project!
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - LEGAL SERVICES
APRIL 2009
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The City of Stoughton (the "City"), invites attorneys qualified to practice law in the State of
Wisconsin, to submit a proposal to provide legal services for the City.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The City of Stoughton is a municipal corporation. The current population estimate for the City
of Stoughton is 12,865. The form of government is full-time elected Mayor (at large for four-
year term), with twelve part-time alderpersons (four elected by district each year for three-year
terms), and eleven full-time department heads. City services include general government,
police protection, municipal court, public works, senior center, parks and recreation, library, fire
department, emergency medical services and electric, wastewater treatment and water utilities.
Fire protection and EMS services are provided by the City with contracts with the surrounding
townships of Dunn, Dunkirk, Pleasant Springs and Rutland. The Police and Fire Departments are
overseen by a Police & Fire Commission made up of representatives appointed by the Mayor.
The City also contracts for services such as property assessment, city attorney, refuse collection
and others. The City has 93 full-time employees and 17 regular part-time employees, as well as
seasonal employees. The Wisconsin Professional Police Association Union represents all
unionized employees. The 2009 annual City general fund budget is approximately $11 million.

Generally, the Common Council meets twice per month at 7:00 PM on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of each month (more or less frequently as needed). Standing committees generally
hold one meeting per month scheduled throughout the month. The municipal court is held on
the first and third Wednesdays of each month, with the first Wednesday typically reserved for
juvenile cases and the second reserved for all other cases.

Currently the city attorney and prosecuting attorney services are provided by Roethe Krohn
Pope LLP of Edgerton. A copy of the current contract is available upon request by contacting
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan by e-mail at Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Serve as the legal advisor to the Mayor, City Council and officials of the City and
represent the City in legal matters as required. When requested by authorized





personnel, the attorney shall give written legal opinions which are to be filed with the
City.

B. Function as legal advisor to the various City committees, boards and commissions as
required. Attendance at all meetings of the Common Council would be expected; other
bodies as requested by the City.

C. Draft ordinances, resolutions, bonds, and other instruments as may be required by City
officials.

D. Prosecute local ordinance cases before the municipal court and circuit court as
necessary.

E. Represent the City as needed concerning any other actions and/or suits brought before

the City when there is no insurance coverage by private carriers or when appointed to
do so by the City’s insurer.

F. Appraise City officials as needed about changing laws and other legal matters that may
be of interest and/or concern to the City.

G. Conduct other legal matters as determined by the City (to include TIF, economic
development, etc.).

H. Exclusions and Reservations
1. Bond counsel is not to be included as a part of this request for
proposal.
2. The City reserves the right to employ any legal counsel when there is a conflict

of interest or if an attorney with special expertise in a given area is needed. A
determination as to when this should occur shall be at the sole discretion of the
City Council.

3. Currently the City retains Melli Law, S.C. to provide legal services related to
personnel matters and labor negotiations and this RFP does not include those
services.

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Submittals should include responses to each of the following items. Include other information
as appropriate to address the services the City can expect from the attorney.

A. Profile and history of yourself and/or your firm including attorneys in the firm and a list
of the principals. Indicate the attorney(s) who will be responsible for work with the City.

B. A listing of all current municipal government clients including the name and telephone
number of the client contact.





VL.

Current fee schedule. Indicate whether the fee schedule varies for different types of
legal work or by attorney.

Would you and/or your firm be interested in working for a flat retainer fee or a
combination retainer/hourly arrangement? If so, describe the parameters and charges,
with specific attention give to the scope of services that would be included and excluded
from the retainer. (Note: The City currently uses a monthly retainer arrangement, and
would desire this type of proposal be submitted as an option for Council consideration.)

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Submittals will be evaluated based on the following criteria:

A.

C.

D.

Quialifications and experience of the attorney and/or firm in working with municipal
government.

Experience and availability of staff assigned to serve the City.
Scope and cost of services.

References.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A.

The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals or to award a contract
to the most qualified attorney/firm if the successful attorney/firm does not execute a
contract within thirty (30) days after award of the proposal.

The City reserves the right to request clarification of the information submitted and to
request additional information of one or more applicants at an oral presentation or
interview.

All costs associated with the preparation of a submission in response to this request
shall be the responsibility of the attorney/firm submitting.

Ten (15) hard copies and one electronic copy (Word or PDF format via e-mail) of the
attorney's/firm's proposal must be received at the address below by noon on April 27,
2009:

City of Stoughton

c/o Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

E-Mail: Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Submittals must be signed by the proposing attorney or a qualified representative of the
proposing firm. All submittals shall become the property of the City. No public bid





ViL.

opening will be held. A listing of the firm's names representing the submittals received
will be available on April 29, 2009.

City staff will hold a Q & A session for any interested firms on April 20" at 2:00 p.m. Any
questions about the RFP should be reserved for this meeting if possible. The meeting
will be held in the Council Chambers, 2™ Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI.
Attendance is NOT required for submitting firms. Other questions regarding this request
for proposals should be directed to Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director at (608)873-6691 or
Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

TENTATIVE SELECTION PROCESS / SCHEDULE

The following tentative schedule will be followed for selection of an attorney (however the City

may make changes at its discretion):

A.

F.

April 9, 2009 — Proposals distributed.

April 20, 2009 @ 2:00 PM — City staff to hold Q & A session for any interested firms. Any
questions about the RFP should be reserved for this meeting if possible. The meeting
will be held in the Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth Street, 2™ floor, Stoughton, WI.

April 27,2009 @ 12:00 PM — Proposals due to City Hall.

May 12, 2009 by 4:30 PM — Firms notified if selected for interview. The initial review of
RFPs and selection for interview will be completed by the Finance Committee, Mayor
and City Staff.

May 26, 2009 @ 7:00 p.m. — Common Council interviews selected firms in closed session
following the regular meeting business which begins at 7:00 p.m. Final selection may
occur this evening, or, if necessary, completed at the June 9, 2009 meeting.

July 1, 2009 - Term of appointment commences.

s/common/lja/rfps/city attorney rfp





Addendum to City of Stoughton Attorney RFP April 2009

Addition information needed from proposing firms:

1.

It is the intention of the City of Stoughton to award a 42-month contract that
begins on July 1, 2009 and ends on December 31, 2012. The City requires each
proposing firm to state the annual proposed cost to the City of Stoughton for each
period as follows:

e July 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009

e January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010

e January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011

e January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

Cost should be based on 650 average annual hours. Price can be based on a flat
fee or a combination of a monthly retainer and hourly fees. Proposed costs should
not use COLA adjustment, but state actual annual rates.

Knowing that your proposed client is the City of Stoughton, how does your firm
intend to handle existing and future conflicts of interest?

If your firm is selected as the City Attorney for the City of Stoughton, what are
your plans for this transition? Please explain what the process will be.

In your response to this addendum, please include an example of the form of
contract that you typically use with Municipal clients.

Please send all response material to the City of Stoughton at the following address:

Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
City of Stoughton

381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, W1 53589

You may also respond electronically by email to Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Direct all questions Laurie Sullivan at 608-873-6691.
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) , by and between CITY OF STOUGHTON ("Landlord"), and BRYAN
FEFTHERAN—BROTHERHOOP—INSURANCE ("Tenant")'. The parties agree

AHRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR. LUTHERAMS

Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in
ment, leases to Tenant UNIT #1,senior center complex.

space of approximately 662 square feet. (the "Premises")
248 W.MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WI 53589.

lease term shall commence on January 1, 2005 and shall
on December 31, 2006.

RMS. This Lease shall automatically renew for an additional
one year per renewal term on the same terms as this Lease,
er party gives written notice of the termination no later
days prior to the end of the term or renewal term.

LEASE PAY
payable i
shall be

may be cha

LATE PAYME
each payme
such late

parties i

USE QOF PRE
an Insuran

only with

expense)
and may co
that appro
construeti
with the p
unreasonab
entitled t
fixtures,

conditien

NTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payments of $525.00
advance, on the first day of each month. Such payments

de to the Landlord at 381 E. MAIN, STOUGHTON, WI 53589, as
ged from time to time by Landlord.

r

TS. Tenant shall also pay a late charge equal to $16.00 for
t that is not paid within ten days after the due date for
ayment .

ENT FUNDS. Lessee shall be charged $10.00 for each check
urned to Lessor for lack of sufficient funds.

Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of
this Lease, and shall yield possession to Landlord on the
the term of this Lease, unless otherwise agreed by both

writing.

ISES. Tenant may use the Premises only For the operation of
e Agency. The Premiges may be used for any other purpose

he prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant shall notify
any anticipated extended absence from the Premises not

the first day of the extended absence.

OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall have the

to conduct any construction or remodeling (at Tenant's

at may be required to use the Premises as specified above,
struct such fixtures on the Premises (at Tenant's expense)
riately 'facilitate its use for such purposes. Such

n shall be undertaken and such fixtures may be erected only
ior written consent of the Landlord which shall not be

y withheld. At the end of the lease term, Tenant shall be
remove (or at the request of Landlord shall remove) such

nd shall restore the Premises to substantially the same

f the Premises at the commencement of this Lease.





MAINTENANC
Premises i

ACCESS BY
shall not
enter the
show the u
As provide
Premises w

UTILITIES

utilities

ele
- jan
tel
Tenant ack
utility| ral
to pay (if
company fu

F. Tenant shall have the responsibility to maintain the
n good repair at all times.

LANDLORD TO PREMISES. Subject to Tenant's consent (which

be unreasonably withheld), Landlord shall have the right to
Premises to make inspections, provide necessary services, or
nit to prospective buyers, mortgagees, tenants or workmen.

d by law, in the case of an emergency, Landlord may enter the
ithout Tenant's consent.

AND SERVICES. Tenant shall be responsible for the following
and services in connection with the Premises:

ptri@ity

itorial services

ephone service

nowledges that Landlord has fully explained to Tenant the
tes, charges and services for which Tenant will be required
any), other than those to be paid directly to the utility
rnishing the service.

Landlord s

in connectf

wat
gas
he

ga

PROPERTY I
maintain
Premises

LIABILITY
with pers
person, a
$500,000.0
evidence t
Landlord s
notice of

INDEMNITY
harmless,
claims, [ 14
if any, wh
use of the

DANGERQUS
article onr
that might
or that|mi

all be responsible for the following utilities and services
on with the Premises:
r and sewer

ing
age and trash disposal

SURANCE. Landlord and Tenant shall each be responsible to
propriate insurance for their respective interests in the
d property located on the Premises.

NSURANCE. Tenant shall maintain public liability insurance
al injury limits of at least $500,000.00 for injury to one
$1,000,000.00 for any one accident, and a limit of at least
for damage to property. Tenant shall deliver appropriate
Landlord as proof that adequate insurance is in force.

all have the right to require that the Landlord receive

any termination of such insurance policies.

REGARDING USE OF PREMISES. Tenant agrees to indemnify,

and defend Landlord from and against any and all losses,
abilities, and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees,

ich Landlord may suffer or incur in connection with Tenant's
Premises.

hold

MATERIALS. Tenant shall not keep or have on the Premises any
thing of a dangerous, inflammable, or explosive character
substantially increase the danger of fire on the Premises,

ght be considered hazardous by a responsible insurance

company, unless the prior written consent of Landlord is obtained and

proof of a
Landlord.

dequate insurance protection is provided by Tenant to






TAXES. Ta
shall be a

Real
asses

Perso
charg
attri

MECHANICS
Tenant sha
of lien on
that such
advance no
goods, lab

DEFAULTS.

fulfill an
to any gov
cure any f
obligation
is provide
Premises w
rights €o

default an
financial
damages,

defaults.

a

CUMULATIVE
cumulative
required b

GOVERNING
laws of th

ASSIGNABIL
interest 1
which shal

NOTICE. N
given or s
addressed

LANDLORD :
CETY

381l
STOU

xes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises
llocated as follows:

Estate Taxes - Landlord shall pay all real estate taxes and
sments for the Premises.

nal Taxes - Tenant shall pay all personal taxes and any other
es which may be levied against the Premises and which are
putable to Tenant's use of the Premises.

LIENS. Neither the Tenant nor anyone claiming through the

l1 have the right to file mechanics liens or any other kind
the Premises and the filing of this Lease constitutes notice
%iens are invalid. Further, Tenant agrees to give actual

ice to any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers of

br, or services that such| liens will not be wvalid.

Tenant shall be in default of this Lease, if Tenant fails to
y lease obligation or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject
erning provisions of law to the contrary, if Tenant fails to
inancial obligation within ten day(s) (or any other

within fifteen day(s)) after written notice of such default
d by Landlord to Tenant, Landlord may take possession of the
ithout further notice, and without prejudicing Landlord's
damages. In the alternative, Landlord may elect to cure any
0 the cost of such action shall be added to Tenant's
pbligations under this Lease. Tenant shall pay all costs,

hd expenses suffered by Landlord by reason of Tenant's

RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are
, and shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise
y law.

LAWS .

=3

-

This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the
state, of Wisconsin.
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Real Estate Lease

This Lgase Agreement (this “Lease”) is made effective as of 06/01/1 0, by and between
City of Stoughton (“Landlord”), and Bill Mansfield(“Tenant™). The parties agree as
follows:

PREMISES. Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this
Agreement, leases to Tenant Unit #3 & 4, Senior Center complex. Commercial space of
approximately 1859 square feet, (The “Premises”) located at 248 W. MAIN STREET,
STOUGHTON, WI 53589.

TERM; The lease term shall commence on 06/01/10 and shall terminate on 05/31/11.

RENEWAL TERMS. This lease shall automatically renew for an additional period of
one yedr per renewal term on the same terms as this Lease, unless either party gives
written|notice of the termination no later than sixty days prior to the end of the term or
renewal term.

LEASE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payments of $1487.00,
payabl¢ in advance, on the first day of each month. Such payments shall be made to the
Landlord at 381 E MAIN, STOUGHTON, WI 53589, as may be changed from time to
time by Landlord.

LATE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall also pay a late charge equal to $35.00 for each
payment that is not paid within ten days after the due date for such late payment.

NON-SUFFICENT FUNDS. Lessee shall be charged $25.00 for each check that is
returned to Lessor for lack of sufficient funds.

POSSESSION. Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the term of this
Lease, and shall yield possession to Landlord on the last day of the term of this Lease,
unless gtherwise agreed by both parties in writing.

USE OF PREMISES. Tenant may use the Premises only for the operation of a
Telecommunications Brokerage Firm. The Premises may be used for any other purpose
only with the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant shall notify Landlord of any
anticipated extended absence from the Premises not later than the first day of the
extended absence.

REMODELING OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall have the
obligation to conduct any construction or remodeling (at Tenant’s expense) that may be
required to use the Premises as specified above, and may construct such fixtures on the
Premises (at Tenant’s expense) that appropriately facilitate its use for such purposes.
Such construction shall be undertaken and such fixtures may be erected only with the

i tten consent of the City Finance Director, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld. All improvements are required to be installed to current building codes. All
required permits and plan submittals are the responsibility of the Tenant. At the end of
the leasg¢ term, Tenant shall be entitled to remove (or at the request of Landlord shall






Real Estate Lease

remova) such fixtures, and shall restore the Premises to substantially the same condition
of the Bremises at the commencement of this Lease.

MAINTENANCE. Tenant shall have the responsibility to maintain the Premises in
good rt)air at all times.

ACCESS BY LANDLORD TO PREMISES. Subject to Tenant’s consent (which shall
not be ‘tnreasonably withheld), Landlord shall have the right to enter the Premises to
make inspections, provide necessary services, or show the unit to prospective buyers,
mortgagees, tenants or workmen. As provided by law, in the case of an emergency,
Landlord may enter the Premises without Tenant’s consent.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES. Tenant shall be responsible for the following utilities
and seryices in connection with the Premises:

- Electricity

- Janitorial Services

- Telephone Service

- Data and Cable services

- Special recycling or disposal services

Tenant pcknowledges that Landlord has fully explained to Tenant the utility rates,
charges and services for which Tenant will be required to pay (if any), other than those to
be paid|directly to the Utility company furnishing the service.

Landlord shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in connection with
the Premises:

Water & Sewer

Gas

Heating

Standard Garbage & trash disposal

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Landlord and Tenant shall each be responsible to maintain

appropriate insurance for their respective interests in the Premises and property located
on the Bremises.

LIABILITY INSURANCE. Tenant shall maintain public liability insurance with
personal injury limits of at least $500,000.00 for injury to one person, and $1,000,000.00
for any pne accident, and a limit of at least $500,000.00 for damage to property. Tenant
shall deliver appropriate evidence to Landlord as proof that adequate insurance is in
force. Landlord shall have the right to require the Landlord receive notice of any
termination of such insurance policies.

INDEMNITY REGARDING USE OF PREMISES. Tenant agrees to indemnify, hold
harmless, and defend Landlord from and against any and all losses, claims, liabilities. and
expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, if any, which Landlord may suffer or incur

in conngction with Tenant’s use of the Premises.

DANGEROUS MATERIALS. Tenant shall not keep or have on the Premises any
article o thing of dangerous, inflammable, or explosive character that might substantially
increase| the danger of fire on the Premises, or that might be considered hazardous by a

.






Real Estate Lease

responsible insurance company, unless the prior written consent of Landlord is obtained
and proof of adequate insurance protection is provided by Tenant to Landlord.

TAXES. Taxes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated
as follpws:

Real Estate Taxes — Landlord shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments for
the Premises.

Personal Taxes — Tenant shall pay all the personal taxes and any other charges
which may be levied against the Premises and which are attributable to Tenant’s
use of the Premises.

MECHANICS LIENS. Neither the Tenant nor anyone claiming through the Tenant
shall have the right to file mechanics liens or any other kind of lien on the Premises and
the filing of this Lease constitutes notice that such liens are invalid. F urther, Tenant
agrees lo give actual advance notice to any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers of
goods, labor, or services that such liens will not be valid.

DEFAULTS. Tenant shall be in default of this Lease, if Tenant fails to fulfill any lease
obligation or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of law
to the contrary, if Tenant fails to cure any financial obligation within five day(s) (or any
other obligation within fifteen day(s) after written notice of such default is provided by
Landlotd to Tenant, Landlord may take possession of the Premises without further notice,
and without prejudicing Landlord’s rights to damages. In the alternative, Landlord may
elect to|cure any default and the cost of such action shall be added to Tenant’s financial
obligations under this Lease. Tenant shall pay all costs, damages, and expenses suffered
by Landlord by reason of Tenant’s defaults.

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are cumulative,
and shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.

GOVERNING LAWS. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the
State off Wisconsin.

ASSIGNABILITY/SUBLETTING. Tenant may not assign or sublease any interest in
the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shall not be
unreasohably withheld.

NOTISTE. Notices under this Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in
writing and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Landlord: Tenant:
City of Stoughton Bill Mansfield
C/o Laurie Sullivan 248 W Main St
381 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589

Stoughton WI 53589

Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party by providing notice as
set forth|above.

o






Real Estate Lease

ENTIRE AGREEEMENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and there are no other promises or conditions in any other
agreement whether oral or written. This Lease may be modified or amended in writing, if
the writing is signed by the party obligated under the amendment.

SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and
enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable,
but that by limiting such provision, it would become valid and enforceable, then such
provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

WAIVER. The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Lease shall not be
constryed as a waiver or limitation of that party’s right to subsequently enforce and
compel strict compliance with every provision of this Lease.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. One underground parking space is provided for
Tenanttrll)ersonal use during business hours. All other parking areas are open to the
public and serve the community as well as the tenants and their customers. All parking is
required to occur in designated stalls and not on grassed areas. Landlord provides one
comman sign location upon which tenant may place a one by three foot decal advertising
their business. Appropriate lettering or logo is allowed on the front glass door. No other
signagg is allowed.

Landlord:

City of|Stoughton

-

Laurje Sullivan
Director of Finance & Economic Development

Bill Mqriﬁjd






This L¢ase Agreement (this “Lease”) is made effective as of 06/01/ 10, by and betweett'
City of{Stoughton (“Landlord”), and Karla Zentmire(“Tenant™). The parties agree;as -« STOUGHTO
.. “Im 21 UUG

follows:

Real Estate Lease

PRE!%SES. Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this
Agree

ent, leases to Tenant Unit #2, Senior Center complex. Commercial space of

approxjmately 750 square feet, (The “Premises™) located at 248 W. MAIN STREET,
STOUGHTON, WI 53589.

TERM; The lease term shall commence on 06/01/10 and shall terminate on 05/31/11.

RENEWAL TERMS. This lease shall automatically renew for an additional period of

one yedr per renewal term on the same terms as this Lease, unless either party gives
written notice of the termination no later than sixty days prior to the end of the term or

renéwa

LEAS

term.

at 381 E MAIN, STOUGHTON, WI 53589, as may be changed from time to time by
Landlozd.

LATE

AYMENTS. Tenant shall also pay a late charge equal to $35.00 for each

payment that is not paid within ten days after the due date for such late payment.

NON-SUFFICENT FUNDS. Lessee shall be charged $25.00 for each check that is

returned to Lessor for lack of sufficient funds.

POSSESSION. Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the term of this

Lease, dnd shall yield possession to Landlord on the last day of the term of this Lease,
unless gtherwise agreed by both parties in writing.

USE O]

F PREMISES. Tenant may use the Premises only for the operation of a Beauty

Salon. T
consent
from thq

REMO

'he Premises may be used for any other purpose only with the prior written
of Landlord. Tenant shall notify Landlord of any anticipated extended absence
} Premises not later than the first day of the extended absence.

ELING OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall have the

obligati
required
Premise,
Such co

pn to conduct any construction or remodeling (at Tenant’s expense) that may be
to use the Premises as specified above, and may construct such fixtures on the
5 (at Tenant’s expense) that appropriately facilitate its use for such purposes.
nstruction shall be undertaken and such fixtures may be erected only with the

prior written consent of the City Finance Director, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld. All improvements are required to be installed to current building codes. All
required permits and plan submittals are the responsibility of the Tenant. At the end of
the leas¢ term, Tenant shall be entitled to remove (or at the request of Landlord shall
remove) such fixtures, and shall restore the Premises to substantially the same condition
of the Pdemises at the commencement of this Lease.

-1-

RECEIVED

PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payments of $600.00, payable
in advahce, on the first day of each month. Such payments shall be made to the Landlord

=L

1M TRan
N 2N1n
v LUIU

N





Real Estate Lease

MAINTENANCE. Tenant shall have the responsibility to maintain the Premises in
good rtaair at all times.

ACCESS BY LANDLORD TO PREMISES. Subject to Tenant’s consent (which shall
not be imreasonably withheld), Landlord shall have the right to enter the Premises to
make igspections, provide necessary services, or show the unit to prospective buyers,
mortgagees, tenants or workmen. As provided by law, in the case of an emergency,
Landlotrd may enter the Premises without Tenant’s consent.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES. Tenant shall be responsible for the following utilities
and seryices in connection with the Premises:

- Electricity

- Janitorial Services

- Telephone Service

- Data and Cable services

~  Special recycling or disposal services

Tenant acknowledges that Landlord has fully explained to Tenant the utility rates,
charges and services for which Tenant will be required to pay (if any), other than those to
be paid|directly to the Utility company furnishing the service.

Landloqd shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in connection with
the Premises:

Water & Sewer

Gas

Heating

Standard Garbage & trash disposal

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Landlord and Tenant shall each be responsible to maintain

approprjate insurance for their respective interests in the Premises and property located
on the Bremises.

LIABILITY INSURANCE. Tenant shall maintain public liability insurance with
personal injury limits of at least $500,000.00 for injury to one person, and $1,000,000.00
for any bne accident, and a limit of at least $500,000.00 for damage to property. Tenant
shall deliver appropriate evidence to Landlord as proof that adequate insurance is in
force. Landlord shall have the right to require the Landlord receive notice of any
termination of such insurance policies.

INDEMNITY REGARDING USE OF PREMISES. Tenant agrees to indemnify, hold
harmless, and defend Landlord from and against any and all losses, claims, liabilities, and
expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, if any, which Landlord may suffer or incur
in conngction with Tenant’s use of the Premises.

DANGEROUS MATERIALS. Tenant shall not keep or have on the Premises any
article or thing of dangerous, inflammable, or explosive character that might substantially
increase the danger of fire on the Premises, or that might be considered hazardous by a
responsible insurance company, unless the prior written consent of Landlord is obtained
and proof of adequate insurance protection is provided by Tenant to Landlord.

B






Real Estate Lease

TAXES. Taxes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated
as follows:

Real Estate Taxes — Landlord shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments for
the Premises.

Personal Taxes — Tenant shall pay all the personal taxes and any other charges
which may be levied against the Premises and which are attributable to Tenant’s
use of the Premises.

MECHANICS LIENS. Neither the Tenant nor anyone claiming through the Tenant
shall have the right to file mechanics liens or any other kind of lien on the Premises and
the filing of this Lease constitutes notice that such liens are invalid. Further, Tenant
agrees to give actual advance notice to any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers of
goods, ]abor, or services that such liens will not be valid.

DEFAULTS. Tenant shall be in default of this Lease, if Tenant fails to fulfill any lease
obligatipn or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of law
to the contrary, if Tenant fails to cure any financial obligation within five day(s) (or any
other obligation within fifteen day(s) after written notice of such default is provided by
Landlord to Tenant, Landlord may take possession of the Premises without further notice
and without prejudicing Landlord’s rights to damages. In the alternative, Landlord may
elect to cure any default and the cost of such action shall be added to Tenant’s financial
obligatipns under this Lease. Tenant shall pay all costs, damages, and expenses suffered
by Landlord by reason of Tenant’s defaults.

2

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are cumulative,
and shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.

GOVERNING LAWS. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the

State of|Wisconsin.

ASSIGNABILITY/SUBLETTING. Tenant may not assign or sublease any interest in
the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

. Notices under this Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in
writing and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Landlord: Tenant:
ity of Stoughton Karla Zentmire
/o Laurie Sullivan 248 W Main St
81 E Main St Stoughton WI 53589

toughton WI 53589

Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party by providing notice as
set forthjabove,






Real Estate Lease
ENTIRE AGREEEMENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and there are no other promises or conditions in any other
agreemient whether oral or written. This Lease may be modified or amended in writing, if
the writing is signed by the party obligated under the amendment.

SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and
enforegable. If a court finds that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable,
but that by limiting such provision, it would become valid and enforceable, then such
provisipn shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

WAIVER. The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Lease shall not be
construed as a waiver or limitation of that party’s right to subsequently enforce and
compell strict compliance with every provision of this Lease.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. One underground parking space is provided for
Tenants personal use during business hours. All other parking areas are open to the
public Ed serve the community as well as the tenants and their customers. All parking is

required to occur in designated stalls and not on grassed areas. Landlord provides one
common sign location upon which tenant may place a one by three foot decal advertising
their business. Appropriate lettering or logo is allowed on the front glass door. No other
signage is allowed.

Landlq d:

City of Stoughton

. . -
Laurie i.iullwan

Director of Finance & Economic Development

T\—{TZW Lo o G-

Karld’Zenthmire —
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